

FIR No. 142/2018
PS Darya Ganj
State v. Rahul @ Md. Salman

Matter is taken up today for hearing through videoconferencing in terms of directions passed under the order No. 896/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.12.2021.

27.01.2022

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld Addl. PP for State through video conferencing.

Accused Rahul @ Md. Salman and Bunty @ Kalia on interim bail are absent.

Hearing is conducted through video conferencing.

NBWs issued against accused Rahul @ Md. Salman received back unexecuted with the report that accused Rahul @ Md. Salman is not residing at the given address.

In view of the report on NBWs issued against accused Rahul @ Md. Salman S/o Md. Javed R/o Foothpath, Cycle Market, Chandni Chowk, Delhi this Court is satisfied that accused is absconding or concealing himself so that warrants for his arrest could not be executed. **It is therefore ordered to publish a written proclamation requiring Rahul @ Md. Salman S/o Md. Javed R/o Foothpath, Cycle Market, Chandni Chowk, Delhi to appear before this Court on 13.05.2022 at 10 am.** It is further ordered that proclamation shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of the town or village in which Rahul @ Md. Salman S/o Md. Javed R/o Foothpath, Cycle Market, Chandni Chowk, Delhi ordinarily resides. It

is further ordered that proclamation shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the house or homestead in which Rahul @ Md. Salman S/o Md. Javed R/o Foothpath, Cycle Market, Chandni Chowk, Delhi ordinarily resides or to some conspicuous place of such town or village and copy thereof shall also be affixed to some conspicuous part of the Court. **Process under Section 82 CrPC to be executed atleast 30 days before the next date of hearing. Process server shall also appear on the next date of hearing for recording of his statement.**

For report on process under Section 82 CrPC against accused put up on **13.05.2022. Process server to appear on the next date of hearing for recording of his statement.**

NBWs issued against accused Bunty @ Kalia not received back executed or unexecuted. **Fresh NBWs be issued for arrest and production of accused Bunty @ Kalia for 09.03.2022. NBWs to be executed through the IO/SHO concerned.**

For report on NBWs against accused Bunty @ Kalia, put up on **09.03.2022.** For report on process under section 82 CrPC against accused Rahul @ Mohd. SALman, put up on **13.05.2022.**



(Neelofer Abida Perveen)
SpecialJudge-02, NDPS/
ASJ, (Central), THC / Delhi
27.01.2022