

**S. C. No. 392/2019**

**FIR No. 244/2019**

**PS Kotwali**

**State v. Mohd. Riyaz @ Mohd. Riyazuddin**

**U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC**

05.01.2024

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Mohd. Riyaz @ Riyazuddin is absent.

Accused Mohd. Feroz is absent.

Ms. Seema Gupta, counsel for accused Mohd. Feroz.

An application for exemption is moved on behalf of accused Faraz @ Feroz. For the grounds mentioned in the application, same is allowed for today only.

PW2 Mohd. Qzsim and Sh. Ajit, Nodal Officer Vodafone-Idea are present but discharged unexamined for today.

Accused Mohd. Riyazuddin has not apperaed despite repeated calls since morning. It is 12.45 pm. **NBWs be issued against the accused Mohd. Riyaz @ Riyazuddin with notice to his surety for the next date of hearing.**

Put up for appearance/production of accused persons on **21.03.2024.**

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)  
Special Judge (NDPS)-02  
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,  
Delhi / 05.01.2024