

SC 745-2018
STATE Vs. RAHUL @ MD SALMAN
FIR NO. 142/2018 PS Darya Ganj

09.10.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Bunty @ Kalia is absent despite repeated calls.
Accused Rahul @ Mohd. Salman produced from JC with Ld. Dy. LADC Sh. Hari Dutt Sharma.
PW ASI Vinod Kumar in person.

Process U/s 82 Cr.PC issued against accused Bunty @ Kalia not received back.

Issue notice to the Incharge V-B as well as SHO concerned to appear in person with explanation as to why aforesaid process has not been received back.

Meanwhile, issue fresh process U/s 82 Cr.PC against accused Bunty @ Kalia for the NDOH.

Vide Circular No. 37/D-I/Gaz.IA/DHC/2025 dated 27.09.2025, the sufficient number of criminal cases from this court has been ordered to be transferred to other Sessions Courts.

The list of such cases is being prepared to submit before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Central, THC. Hence, PW ASI Vinod Kumar is discharged unexamined today.

In view of afore said facts and circumstances, put up for purpose fixed on **18.12.2025**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/09.10.2025